
Page 1

April 14, 2025

Re: Substantive Development Agreement Amendment Application for 131 Hanwell Drive (PID
41292822) in Middle Sackville, NS

To whom it may concern,

On behalf of our client, ACA Holdings Ltd., WSP Canada Inc. (WSP) is applying for a substantive
amendment to an existing Development Agreement (Document No. 91735762) for a proposed multiple
unit dwelling with ground floor commercial located at 131 Hanwell Drive (PID 41292822) in Middle
Sackville. This proposed amendment intends to allow for a time extension to the commencement of
development date and completion of development date.

On July 10, 2008, North West Community Council approved a Development Agreement for development
and subdivision of lands between Highway 101 and Sackville Drive. On March 7, 2011, and June 20,
2022, First and Second Amending Agreements were subsequently approved by North West Community
Council that together comprise the existing Agreement.

SUPPORTING MATERIAL
To assist with this application, the following supporting materials are enclosed as attachments:

1. Appendix 1: Registered Development Agreement No. 91735762 and associated amendments

2. Appendix 2: Legal Description of Parcel

1 Spectacle Lake Drive

Dartmouth, NS

Canada  B3B 1X7

T: +1 902-835-9955

F: +1 902-835-1645

wsp.com





Page 3

the provisions of the Land-Use-By-law. The applicant proposes to amend the existing
Development Agreement to allow for a time extension to the completion date. The request is to
extend the completion date by eight (8) years resulting in a completion date of date of August 4,
2035.

3. Section 6.2 of the Agreement stipulates the types of amendments that are to be considered non-
substantive. The applicant proposes that 6.2.c of the Agreement be amended to include Section
8.3.3. This would result in any future amendments requesting extensions to a commencement
date for the multiple unit dwelling with ground floor commercial space to be considered as a non-
substantive amendment. The applicant also proposes amending 6.2.d to include reference to
Section 8.3.4. This would result in any future amendments requesting extensions to a completion
date for the multiple unit dwelling with ground floor commercial space to be considered as a non-
substantive amendment.

PLANNING RATIONALE
Extension Request

An eight (8) year commencement extension to Section 8.3.3 of the Agreement is requested. ACA
Holdings Ltd. has been actively working to initiate construction. All required permits have been applied for
and have either been received (approved) or are in progress. Additionally, detailed engineering work is
underway and nearing completion. The extension request for commencement is due to financial
constraints and the time required to secure additional funding to meet lender requirements. Ongoing tariff
discussions and their implementation have also added uncertainty, further destabilizing financial targets.
Obtaining a time extension would allow for adequate time to secure the required financing. The request is
to extend the commencement date by eight (8) years resulting in a new commencement date of August 4,
2033 and completion date of August 4, 2035.

Non-Substantive Amendments Request

Future extension to commencement and completion dates are requested to be considered non-
substantive amendments. HRM’s typical process for development agreements is to consider time
extension requests as non-substantive amendments. Additionally, any time extension requests for the
other lands subject to the current development agreement (Document No. 91735762) are considered to
be non-substantive. Following discussions with HRM Staff, it is understood that the exclusion of Sections
8.3.3 and 8.3.4., which were added as part of the Second Amending Agreement and related to time
extension requests for development at 131 Hanwell Drive (PID 42192822), from Sections 6.2.c and 6.2.d.
was likely a clerical error. The request to amend Sections 6.2.c and 6.2.d to consider future time
extension requests as non-substantive would bring the requirement into alignment with HRM’s typical
approach.





























































































































































































































































 

 

 
Parcel Description 
 
PID: 41292822 
 
Registration County: HALIFAX COUNTY 
Street/Place Name: HANWELL DRIVE /MIDDLE SACKVILLE 
Title of Plan: PLAN OF SURVEY OF BLOCK APT-1 AND BLOCK CL-1 BEING A SUBDIVISION AND CONSOLIDATION 
OF BLOCK APT AND BLOCK CL, LANDS OF ARMCO CAPITAL INC. 
Designation of Parcel on Plan: BLOCK CL-1 
Registration Number of Plan: 100979781 
Registration Date of Plan: 2012-06-26 13:17:00 
 
Subject to an Agreement regarding use of land with Halifax Regional Municipality recorded on September 29, 2008 as 
document number 91735762; amended on April 19, 2011 by document number 98168983; and amended on August 18, 
2022 by document number 121152319. 
 
Subject to an agreement regarding use of land with Halifax Regional Municipality recorded on May 7, 2010 as document 
number 95865565. 
 
Subject to an agreement regarding use of land with Halifax Regional Municipality recorded on May 7, 2010 as document 
number 95865581. 
 
Subject to an easement in favour of Nova Scotia Power Inc. more particularly described in an easement agreement 
recorded on June 17, 2011 as document number 98537542. 
 
Subject to an easement in favour of Halifax Regional Water Commission more particularly described in an easement 
agreement recorded on June 17, 2011 as document number 98534929. 




